

425 S. Palos Verdes Street Post Office Box 151 San Pedro, CA 90733-0151 TEL/TDD 310 SEA-PORT www.portoflosangeles.org

Karen Bass

Mayor, City of Los Angeles

Board of Harbor Commissioners Lucille Roybal-Allard
President

**Diane L. Middleton** *Vice President*  **Michael Muñoz**Commissioner

Edward R. Renwick
Commissioner

I. Lee Williams
Commissioner

Eugene D. Seroka

Executive Director

January 4, 2024

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF A DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT TO THE HUGO NEU-PROLER LEASE RENEWAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (STATE CLEARING HOUSE # 93071074) FOR THE SA RECYCLING AMENDMENT TO PERMIT NO. 750 PROJECT

The City of Los Angeles Harbor Department (LAHD) has prepared a Draft Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (Draft SEIR) to the Hugo Neu-Proler Lease Renewal Environmental Impact Report (State Clearing House (SCH) # 93071074) for the following project at the Port of Los Angeles:

# SA Recycling Amendment to Permit No. 750 Project

The Proposed Project is located at 901 New Dock Street on Terminal Island, 90731. The proposed Project seeks an amendment to Permit No. 750 to allow for an up to 10-year extension of existing operations, with up to 5 additional years for use of the site as a non-operational restoration period for any necessary closure and remediation activities to restore the property.

The LAHD has prepared the Draft SEIR in accordance with current City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, Article I; the State CEQA Guidelines, Article 7, Sections 15086-15087; and the California Public Resources Code Section 21153.

The Draft SEIR has determined that implementation of the Proposed Project would not result in significant effects substantially more severe than shown in the previous EIR.

### Availability:

The 45-day review period will start on **January 4**, **2024**, and ends on **February 19**, **2024**. A copy of the document is available for public review on the Port of Los Angeles' website at: <a href="https://www.portoflosangeles.org/ceqa">www.portoflosangeles.org/ceqa</a>. A print document is available for review to interested parties at the Port of Los Angeles Environmental Management Division located at 425 South Palos Verdes Street, San Pedro, California 90731. Please contact Nicole Enciso at ceqacomments@portla.org or (310) 732-3615 to schedule an appointment for document review.

#### Public Meeting:

A virtual public hearing meeting will be held on **January 17**, **2024 at 4p.m**. by joining a Zoom Meeting at:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://portla.zoom.us/j/89337121448?pwd=khoR63Z01kPYvfZQKcZqtsigsh34rg.-gSFQ7pGYocKoSbT

Passcode: 009516

# Or One tap mobile:

- +16694449171,,89337121448# US
- +13462487799,,89337121448# US (Houston)

# Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

```
+1 669 444 9171 US +1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 309 205 3325 US
```

+1 719 359 4580 US +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 646 931 3860 US 877 853 5257 US Toll Free +1 689 278 1000 US 888 475 4499 US Toll Free +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) Webinar ID: 893 3712 1448

International numbers available: https://portla.zoom.us/u/kcKrN4uHc

Or an H.323/SIP room system:

H.323: 162.255.37.11 (US West) or 162.255.36.11 (US East)

Meeting ID: 893 3712 1448

Passcode: 009516

SIP: 89337121448@zoomcrc.com

Passcode: 009516

Participation in the public meeting by federal, state and local agencies and other interested organizations and people is encouraged. This meeting will be conducted in English with simultaneous English/Spanish translation services available.

# Comments:

Written comments on the Draft SEIR should be submitted in writing prior to the end of the 45-day public review period and must be postmarked by **February 19, 2024**. Please submit written comments to:

Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

Written comments may also be sent via e-mail to <a href="mailto:ceqacomments@portla.org">ceqacomments@portla.org</a>.

Comments sent via e-mail should include the Project title in the subject line of the email.

Sincerely,

LISA WUNDER

Acting Director of Environmental Management

LW:NE:mrx

APP No.: 190916-128